
From: Trent Ott <tott@fecinc.us> 
Sent: Monday, April 10, 2023 10:05 AM 
To: Chronert, Roxanne N - DNR 
Subject: Update Vinyl Plastics (Former) 02-60-001045 
Attachments: Lab report.pdf; location map.pdf 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization.  
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is 
safe. 

 

Roxanne- 

Please find attached the laboratory report for the surface water sampling completed in the drainage 
swale at the VPI site. The sample was collected from within the swale at the southern end (shown on 
map/sketch). It was non-detect for DEHP. I also contacted the City and did find out that the catch basin 
at the south end of the swale is connected to the City storm sewer, which I believe discharges to Lake 
Michigan. 

Please confirm that this information is sufficient to meet your request outlined in your March 10, 2023, 
letter and to progress the site to the point of being able to submit for closure at this time. Also. please 
let me know if I need to upload this through the portal. If there are questions please don't hesitate to 
call/email. Thanks. 

Trent. 

Trenton J. Ott 

Project Manager 

Friess Environmental Consulting, Inc. 

office (414) 228-9815 

mobile (414) 688-6683 

tott@fecinc.us 

On 3/10/2023 4:44 PM, Chronert, Roxanne N - DNR wrote: 

Jeff – thank you for the clarification regarding VPI Corporation.  I have revised the letter 
from MMW Properties, LLC to VPI Corporation.  
  
The revised document will be uploaded to BRRTS in the near future.  WDNR EM/RR 
BOTW (wi.gov) 
  
Any questions after looking over the letter please let me know.   
  
  
We are committed to service excellence. 
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did. 
  

Roxanne Nelezen Chronert 
Phone: (920) 362-3981 

mailto:tott@fecinc.us
https://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetActivityDetail.do?dsn=35712&crumb=0
https://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetActivityDetail.do?dsn=35712&crumb=0
http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey


Roxanne.Chronert@Wisconsin.gov 
  

From: Chronert, Roxanne N - DNR  
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2023 11:30 AM 
To: jjudovich@vpicorp.com 
Cc: Trent Ott tott@fecinc.us 
Subject: Vinyl Plastics (Former) 02-60-001045 Review of RADR 
  
This document will be uploaded to BRRTS in the near future.  WDNR EM/RR BOTW 
(wi.gov) 
  
Any questions after looking over the letter please let me know.   
  
Jeff please reach out to me at 920-362-3981 to discuss VPI verses MMW Properties 
LLC.  As we get closer to closure we need to clarify the various entities VPI and MMW 
Properties LLC and contacts, for the 30 day Notification of Continuing Obligations and 
Residual contamination 4400-286, completing of the closure form, and issuing of final 
closure letter.   
  
Roxanne 
  
We are committed to service excellence. 
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did. 
  

Roxanne Nelezen Chronert 

Northeast Region Remediation and Redevelopment Team Supervisor 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
2984 Shawano Avenue, Green Bay WI 54313-6727 
Cell Phone: (920) 362-3981 
Roxanne.chronert@Wisconsin.gov 
 

 dnr.wi.gov 
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https://secure-web.cisco.com/1dkdarshpOtBaMt2D05nGFIojtsyPXjAVtiEoL6j8gMGSJ_1RrGB7QrlTIyZUIdRAk6vWSzn-GaQ_WrH7TCrgHiTQBbOk4FEIlW5uIVl3-ynN2QA5gMb30QUosNdtHWKr7wpZY5nI_DqFTqxWVs7SKduGPA8q6aJ4l-z6YGGpcKnESU_jiNSb8K853eB59KIR2XtZucavy4v9oCJLk7DrJXsZSgk8E1UUcn7MXQc4R2Db6wguS9AryADp6qlCpBR7Felc1jcv_0AYhidPzBcZddN1jpwSzM24-TVH26FKeCpcZzeCWXGdz56RoFsJnG-o/https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FWDNR
http://secure-web.cisco.com/18cZcidT0X4KmWUjhdikiKn2bHhNDdUtXIpfD69lCGD-UKx2pGzp2oXDsX0h-M0pPevGPn9CfvHm-K9-3doZgfhHSf6HtIfLqYOQ8UowyV1YGh3id2rTFBri0eiNvNOpuXjYYvdT7rrZlKs6Hi3P1WlrtYe0_RatuZFqsgdAfm82XXe4skamfTs_AADb-oPy1eqyMizTU9QhRs2wrXGVabLDWotIDeDCUyyczB0fBeUN9BCoDBxau1WbFEgj90O_6rWeoMRTzHYKuE9mmCliyPnyWCCWqcaJz0AEa1lodacvTZzna3J5JTPrrCSOYbSDf/http%3A%2F%2Fwww.flickr.com%2Fphotos%2Fwidnr%2F
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28-Mar-23

FEC, INC.
6635 N. SIDNEY PLACE
MILWAUKEE, WI 53209

Report Date

TRENTON OTT

Synergy Environmental Lab, LLC.
1990 Prospect Ct.,  Appleton,  WI  54914  *P 920-830-2455  *  F 920-733-0631

E42160Invoice #

200208Project #

VPIProject Name

Water

3/21/2023

5042160ALab Code

SWALESample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

Semi Volatiles

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate           < 1.31 1.31 5.04 1ug/l 3/27/2023 NJC 1 625 3/27/2023

2-Fluorobiphenyl-surrogate 70 1REC % 3/27/2023 NJC 1 625 3/27/2023

Nitrobenzene-d5-surrogate 56 1REC % 3/27/2023 NJC 1 625 3/27/2023

p-Terphenyl-d14-surrogate 87 1REC % 3/27/2023 NJC 1 625 3/27/2023

Code Comment

Laboratory QC within limits.1

Authorized Signature   

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Michael Ricker

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of 1
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